
Sponsored by: lIernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2012-50

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.9 TO THE
CONTRACT DATED MAY 25,2010 BETWEEN THE CITY AND FOUNTAIN
ENGINEERING CORPORATION IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF
$3,571,229.67, FOR SERVICE AREA 7 WASTEWATER AND
STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS; INCREASING THl~ CONTRACT IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $91,863.30; AND EXTENDING THE
SUBSTANTIAL AND FINAL COMPLETION DATES BY 127 DAYS;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE
ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") entered into a contract with Fountain
Engineering, Inc. ("Fonntain") for the construction of the Service Area 7 Stormwater and
Wastewater Collection System Project (the "Project") in May of2010 (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, several changes to the Project have been made since the City and Fountain
entered into the Contract that have resulted in an increase in the Contract price in an amount not to
exceed $91 ,863 .30, and an extending the substantial and final completion dates ofthe Project by 127
days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Change Order NO.9 to the Contract between the City and Fountain attached
hereto as Exhibit "A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Change
Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS SU. DAY OF MAY, 2012.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
None
None
None

~C1IMI(Y~ _
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIAN' THE CITY 0, MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



EXHIBIT "A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 9

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Scrvice Arca 7 Wastewater and Stonnwater Improvements Contract dated
MllY 25th, 2010, in the llmouut 01'$3.571.229.67.

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Fountain Engineering Inc.

DATE: Mav 8. 21H2

This Change Order will authorize the followiug change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hercby amended to includc the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work. and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $ 3.571,229.67 under the Agreement will be changed by
this Change Order, and (b) the schednle for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work anthorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

Title:_\.L\_\"'(",.\c.'.V\=c.(~'''\J.L'L;'.u(\ . _

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 1 of 4



Change Order No.

Project Title

Bid No.

Owner:

Contractor:

Agreement Date:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

9

Service Area 7 Wastewater and Stormwater Iml2rovyments

City of Marathon

Fountain Engineering Inc.

1
",,~.·Th;:S·Ch~:ge Order is necessary ;;) ~~:~r 'ch~nges in the wO~'k t~'be "ll

performed under this Agreement The GENERAL CONDITIONS, ,I

II SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD J'
Ii SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under thIs Change Order. I

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Cbange Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion
(8) Final Completion

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) New Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9)
(11) New Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12) Origiual Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date
(14) New Contract Snbstantial Completion Date
(15) New Contract Final Completion Date

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 0[4

$ 3.571.229.67
$ 3.693,430.51
$ 91.863.30
$ 3,785,293.81
300 Days
320 Days

538 Days
558 Days

127 Davs
665 Days
685 Days

May 29, 201 I
June 18,2011
May 29, 2011
June 18, 20ll



EXHIBIT GoA"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Additional Asphalt Restoration

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Add asphalt mill & pateh quantities and limerock tonnagc to contract.

The Public Works Manager has requested that Fountain Engineering
correct pre-existing deficiencies in the roadway in preparation for thc
overlay of the City's streets. This work was not included in the seopc
of work for the asphalt overlay projcct in order to lower costs and to
avoid potcutial conflicts regarding asphalt patch work. This work
was discussed at the January 10,2012 Council meeting after which
the City Manager executed a Work Directive to Fountain Engineering
so that the work could begin.

See attached spreadsheet.

$91,863.30

127 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of 4



------_..__._-_. _._..•.. ...••_.__._--
Area 7 .. Change Order No.9 Summary

Hem
Change in Change in

No.
Contract Contract

Description Price Time.._.__.

1 Add Mill & Patch and Limcrock $91,863.30 127 Days._.

TOTAL $91,863.3lJ 127 Days

--
AREA 7 CHANGE ORDE;R HISTORY

No.
Change in Change in

Descriotion Contract Price Contract Time
1 Contract Sum Calculation Error Correction -$1.07 ODaE
2 Blue Isle Blvd - 46th St wcll -$20,456.46 60 Days_.

3 Gibson St. Rclocatc Pump Station $4,600.00 oDays
4 Miscellaneous Changes $56,654.37 28 Days
5 Adjustment to Pipe Quantitics $3.96 oDays
6 Remove contaminated fill $35,188.22 oDays
7 Time Extension $0.00 60 Days
8 Various Chanl!es $46,211.82 90 Days
9 Add Mill & Patch and Limerock $91.863.30 127 Days

TOTAL $214,064.14 365 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 01'4



,'.re::<..l.;l.illl!alr

r i CyII
I .5)'~;YI&P ILi.,lTIEX9..;cli! Activity I

$$22 15";'-40' to 8+20'?
5525 11.0.;·75'

5525 19:00'tolO:00'

5526 I

5527 15 50' on Tropical
$$31 10+05' to 0: 30'
S531 10+05' to 0-;"55'

5531 10+08' Ie 0: 43'
5532 16+65'
5$37 11:50'to1:75'
5539 1370't05:20'

5539 12:20'to255'

S54! I
5541 I
5542 110+00-10+35'

5543 Idouble check

I
8544 II :70'-2 :30' i
5544 19:05' andO'i-lO' I
5$44 15: 50' to 5+95' I
$$45 !0:80'wl:20' I
$$46 lapprox 1+00' I
5546 lapprox. 6: 50' I
5547 laopro);..3+25' I
5$47 16+50'-8: 50' I

1i3+00 to 17+00'
I

5549 I

Total
Tota! -'c 10%
Cost ofM&P
Blue Isle

110.9
122.0 CY of Limerock

$6,697.80 Cost of Limerock

Sirter N"me
B:u,' is,,,
Crain Si:n~e!

Or:lnge Avenue

IOrange Avenue
Lime Street
Ferriere $trect.>Tropic:al
Peachtree/Morton Street
Tropic"YMorton Stree,
Avocado/Morton Street
Morton
Orange Avenue
Lemon Avenue
Lemon Avenue
Tropical Avenue/Crain 5treet I
Tropical Avenue/Crain Street'

Peachtree Street j
Morton Street 1
Dennison/Kyle 1

P:!rrish I
P2.rrish/Good'<e~' !
Parrish
Baile,

Gibson Street
Gibson Srreet
Goodlev Street
GDodlev Street

!3amme Road

Sheet

."-':;19.·\.,/E I
.l",Q,la'.!i.o..l!

U:).i._'

400.0

200.0
ILl
33.3

333.3
77.8
4.0
30.6

333.3
77.8
69.4
444.4
i 1.7
33.3
8.9
13.3
13.3
15.0
8.9

lQ.
ILl
6.7
'2.2

88.9

2275.0
2500,0

$59,475.00
$25,690.50

I

2.8
27.8

2.5
38.9
9.1

0.2

29.6

TRc~m,'w e:,is,irl':; :'s~)h:;il. jn$\,d! ::'" '~;0~--S'-! ::s,~!:~ l,j()'';';-·jT OVE!,;,L/',\'

Tmill 1/2" a."d overlav 1.5" thick
3'x\0' mill OUt watennain trench and hot patch
sa\',' cut and remove 5 secrions of EOP and hot patch ask Louis
mill au! l/2" a"J.d overlay with 1" vs. 1.5" per contract

jmil! down humped up existing patch to grade
mil] out and rework base ifneeded and hot patch before overlay in west ian:::
miJ] out from south Morton Eop at intersection, add limerock where needed, and patci;
mil1 am gatored entrance to street and patch
saw cut and hot patch north i/2 of FK.A...A. trench
mill ellst bne and add lime rock. orune root if needed under asphalt
mill Out overlay and add Iimerock ro grade (subgmde failure)

Imill out gatorin!! and add additional lime rock app. 410 5" thick in some areas to bring to ,!!,-ade
Iintersection of Crdill/Tropical needs to be milled out and gO 12" either side of imersection
ifrom Crain imerseetion to US! on Tropical-mill OUl200' 1" thido:full road width

12 patches needed at north EOP ofMortOil one is approx. 25'x3' and 10'x3'
1130x2' wide and 20'xl' wide saw CUt and remove north EOP and palch before overlay
saw cut and remove radius ~'icn.!!.thxwidthof the asphalt

Iapprox 60' of eastern lane on EOP needs to be saw cut apprO);. 2' wide and hotoatched before overJay
Iwatcr main trenches in criss cross pattern need to be milled out and hot-patched before overla,'
145'x3' sa~v cut and patch before overlay on west EOP
saw cm and remove asphalt and hot patch northern EOP approx. 2' x40' seclion
3'D' pothole in southern lane needs [0 be saw cut OUt. add limerock. and hot oatch before oveday
mill OUI and add hotpalch to low spot in center of roadway
3' wide xwidth of roadwaY here need to mill and patch FK.A.A trench
saw cut. remove, and hot patch southern EOP approx. l' wide x200 feet lon.c<
saw cut and remove asphll!t, rework base to extend 2' beyond EOP then add lime roek shoulder with an S: 1

slope

Total Change Order w Blue Isle S91,863.30

Bluc Isle 2" of S-l 525,690.50

Biue Isle Mill & Parch Estiamte
\S6.7 Gravity main trench, .~' wide X 4'0' long
21.0 Pnrching for manhole excavations, 3 X 7 SYeach
10.7 !Patching for 6" laterals':; ell X 3' wide X 8' lOll'='

218.3


