
Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2012-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.8 TO
FOUNTAIN ENGINEERING CORPORATION (FOUNTAIN) CONTRACT
DATED MAY 25, 2010 FOR SERVICE AREA 7 WASTEWATER AND
STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF
$3,571,229.67 FOR VARIOUS CITY REQUESTED CHANGES IN THE
AMOUNT OF $46,171.82; ADDING 90 DAYS TO SUBSTANTIAL AND
FINAL COMPLETION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida ("City") entered into a contract with Fountain
Engineering, Inc. ("Fountain") for the construction of the Service Area 7 Stormwater and
Wastewater Collection System Project ("Project") in May of2010 ("Contract"); and

WHEREAS, several changes to the Project have been made since the City and Fountain
entered into the Contract that have resulted in an increase in the Contract price in an amount not to
exceed $46,171.82, and an extending the substantial and final completion dates ofthe Project by 90
days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Change Order No.8 to the Contract between the City and Fountain attached
hereto as Exhibit "A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Change
Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS lOti. DAY OF JANUARY, 2012.

Pete Worthington, May



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
None
None
None

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO F.oRM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OFIrHE CITY 0 MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

'0 [' ri.. ",,,,,~ .
City AHorne



I~XHlBIT "A"
CHANGE OHDER

CHANGI~ORDER NO. 8

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Serviee Area 7 Wastewater and Stormwaterlmprovements Contraet dated
May 25th, 2010, in the amonnt of $3,571,229.67.

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Fonntain Engineering Illc.

DATE: January 10,2012

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a pal1 hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, cxpenses,
ovcrhcad, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in thc Work, and any other effect on any of the Work lInder this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $ 3,571,229.67 lInder the Agreement will be changed by
this Change Order, and (h) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for. any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

BF1Ldt/W~~
Name•.Ro~LJlecX.(\51adj:_._ ..
Titlc:_CJ:iy1!]JJC.LI1"",aj"T'{L'-' _

CONTRACTOR

Name:1AJ,rUlL-UM.&c\.J..\.(\it-__

Title. Me" "'" '0101--

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 1 aI'S



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Order No. 8

Project Title Service Area 7 Wastewater and Stormwatcr Improvements

Bid No. N/A

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor: Fountain Engineering Inc.

Agreement Date: Mav )5. 2010

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
perfonned under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,

i SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
. SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(1) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Pricc (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders: $230,848.36
(7) Substantial Completion
(8) Final Completion

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
(10) New Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9)
(11) New Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date
(14) New Contract Substantial Completion Date
(15) New Contract Final Completion Date

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of8

$ 3,571.229.67
$ 3.647,218.69
$ 46.211.82
$ 3,693,430.51
300 Davs
320 Days

448 Davs
468 Davs

90 Days
538 Davs
558 Davs

Mav 29. 201 I
June 18.2011
Jan 22, 2012
Feb 11, 2012



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Credit for 10" Storm Water Well

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Delete one 10" storm water injection well Ii'om contract

A 10" well was removed from the scope of work due to changes in
the stormwater design initiated by requests from property owners. In
this case, a resident prefened that the storm water continue to sheet
flow onto his property. After the property owner signed a release, the
City directed us to remove the swales and associated infrastructure.
This change does NOT allow any contribution of runoff to wetlands
or surface waters.

N/A

-$23,341.24

oDays

ITEM 2 - Reduction in 18" Perforated Pipe, Type B

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scopc of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Reduce the contract amount of Type B Perforated 18" storm drainage
pipe by 300 linear feet

Due to quantity under-runs on this item, the plpmg will not be
installed. Reduce quantity by 150 linear feet at the unit cost of
$82.63 per foot.

N/A

-$12,394.50

10 Days

ITEM 3 - Credit for Well Control Structure

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Delete the well control structure associated with the deleted 10"
injection well.

Since the J0" lI1Jection well was removed Irom the project at a
property owner's request, the associated well control structure is no

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of8



Scope of Wol"lc

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

longer needed. This change does NCyr allow any contribution of
runolTto wetlands or surface waters.

N/A

-$6,778.68

oDays

ITEM 4 - Credit for Blue Isle Patching

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Apply a credit since Fountain does not have to perform the normal
trench patching associated with the sewer construction

In normal roadways, Fountain was required by contraet to hot patch
the roadway as part of the restoration included in the cost of the
piping. Sinee the need for treneh patching is removed, the City is due
a eredit for the amount of patehing removed from the project.

Main line trench for gravity sewer, with manholes and laterals would
result in a reduction 01'218 square yards of patching at $23.79 per SY

-$5,186.22

oDays

ITEM 5 - Construction of Blue Isle Drive

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in COlltmet !'dee:

Add eonstruetion of approximately 675 square yards of asphalt
roadway to replaee deteriorated and substandard existing road.

The pavement at the end of Blue Isle Drive was severely deteriorated
the existing asphalt was very thin when construction of the sewer
system began. The very thin asphalt with an unstable base could not
support the construction equipment and was subsequently destroyed
during the construction of the sewers. There is so little asphalt
remaining that it is impractical to try to patch the roadway as was
typically done. It is proposed instead that Fountain install a structmal
course 01'2" of Type S-I asphalt on a properly prepared road basco

Remove remaining existing asphalt, scmify the Iimerock road base.
Add limerock base as needed. Compact and prepare the roae! base,
including density testing. Sealcoat the prepared road bed and place
2" of Type S-l asphalt, bringing final grade to match the elevations of
wastewater stl1lctures and to promote positive drainage. Cost of work
will be $38.06 per square yard.

$25,690.50

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 01'8



15 DaysChange in Contract Time:----------'--

ITEM 5 - 46th Street Asphalt Overlay

Description of Change: Provide milling and first course, limerock and asphalt leveling course
as needed. Final overlay with Type S-IIJ asphalt. Concrete collar
repair and upper chamber of vacuum pit included.

Reason for Change: Asphalt overlay of this street was removed from the Globetec scope
of work due to on-going water main and sewer lateral work. That
work has now been completed and the final overlay and associated
grade adjustments can be performed.

Scope of Work: Adjust final grade of asphalt hot patch per plan, milling where needed
and adding leveling course as needed. Repair concrete collars on 4
vacuum pits, 2 cleanouts and one storm inlet. Remove and replace
upper chamber of vacuum pit (City to supply the materials for the
vacuwn pit upper chamber R&R). Unit costs from Area 3 to be
honored where applicable.

Change in Contract Price:

Item Units Otv Unit 5; Total 5;

Overlav. 1" Tvpe S-Ill Asphalt SY 1100 $10.98 $12078.00
Mill & Patch 1.5" Tvpe S-I Asphalt SY 140 $23.79 $3 330.60
Asphalt Levelinq Course Ton 25 $146.38 $3,659.50
Limerock Avq 3" thick SY 25 $15.56 $389.00
Replace concrete coliar Vac Pit EA 4 $244.45 $977.80
Repalce concrete coliar cleanout EA 2 $121.78 $243.56
Replace concrete collar, storm inelt EA 1 $247.95 $247.95
Replace upper chamber vac pit (Citv materials) EA 1 $1 249.00 $1 249.00

I Additional Construction elevations, grade pins as
LS 1 $1 000.00 $1 000.00I needed

TOTAL $23,175.41

Change in Contract Time: 15 Days

iTEM 7 - Additional Survey Costs

Description of Change: Add pay item for additional survey needed at cost plus allowed
markup. Add time f()!' lost days of work while easement issues were
resolved.

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 5 of8



Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Pricc:

Change in Contract Time:

Some inJiastructure had 10 be re-Iocalcd aftcr the projecl survey and
stake-out had been completed. T'his item reimburses thc contractor
for the expenses of Slaking out the revised location. The revisions
were generally a result of negotiations for eascmcnts necessitating a
change in location from thc original dcsign.

Provide additional survey and stakeout where needed.

$3,900.00

3 Days

ITEM 8 - Fiber-Optic Pull Box Repair

Oescription of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Repair concrete fiber-optic pull box located within easement on
Dolphin Research easement

While eonslruction infrastructure in an easement located on Dolphin
Research property, a concrctc pull box for fiber-optic cable was
damaged. The box was covered and since it was on private property,
it was not identified when AT&T marked locations of their utilities

Replace pull box per attached backup

$822.94

1 Day

ITEM 9 - Adjustment of Infrastructure to Accommodate Property Owner Changes

Oescription of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope or Work:

Negotiated lump sUin compensation for implementation of design
changes to swales, drainage structures and pump stations. Thc lump
sum amount is based on time and materials estimates. Additional
contract time added for delays associated with tbe changed designs
and the reworking efforls.

Locations 0 f pump stations and drainage inlets were adj listed to
alleviate concerns of residents. These changes were not requested
until work in front of the properties was started. The Contractor
accommodated the City by stopping work to allow for field
adjustments or design changes 10 be made. Tbe initially disturbed
areas were restored and tbe work performed in the revised locations.
Swales were also reworked at certain locations to improve aesthetics
and access issues.

Various, as described above.

Sect;oll 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 6 of8



Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contmct Tillie:._-

ITEM 10 - Bollard Modifications

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contmct Price:

Change in Contract Tillie:

$19377.01

21 Days

Change the quantity of bollards to be installed. include payment for
installation of partially completed bollards, include payment for
removal of partially completed bollards, include payment for
placement of boulders and delineators, add payment for set-up of
demonstration of protective alternatives, add payment for reflective
tape. Negotiated lump sum based on time and materials estimates.
Add days due to work and delays.

The residents of Area 7 expressed concem about the appearance of
bollards in their neighborhoods. Aller input from residents, Council
elected to install boulders in lieu of bollards in the residential areas.
Bollards are to remain in the US 1 corridor. The costs associated with
these changes are tabulated below.

See description of changes, above.

$20,946.60

35 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 7 of8



.-_._----_.__._-- ..._---_._-~--,---------~---------_._.._--_.._----------_.__.-------_.._._-_.._--
Area 7 - Change O~der NO.8 Summary _.

Itelll
Change in Change in

No.
Contract COlltract

Descrintion Price Time
I Deduct Credit for 10" Injection Well -$23,341.24 oDays
2 Deduct Credit for 150' of 18" Type B Drainaue Pipe -$12,394.50 oDays
3 Deduct Credit for Well Control Structure -$6,778.68 oDays
4 Deduct Credit for Blue Isle Trench Patch; -$5,186.22 oDays
5 Add Construction of Blue Isle Driye Asphalt $25,690.50 15 Days
6 461h Street Overlay $23,175.41 15 Days

-
7 Additional Survey $3,900.00 3 Days
8 Fiber-Optic Pull Box Replacement $822.94 I Days
9 Adjustments of Inf\'astructure for Property Owners $19.377.(JI 21 Days
10 Bollard Modifications $20.946.60 35 Days

TOTAL $46,211.82 90 Days

AREA 7 CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

No.
Change in Change in

Deserintioll Contract Price Contract Time
1 Contract Sum Calculation [11'(11" Correction -$1.07 oDays
2 Blue Isle Blyd - 461lt St well -$20,456.46 60 Days
3 Gibson St. Relocate Pump Station $4,600.00 oDays
4 Miscellaneous Chanues $56,654.37 28 Days
5 A<ii ustment to Pipe Quantities $3.96 oDays
6 Remoye contaminated fill $35,188.22 oDays
7 Time Extension $0.00 60 Days
8 Various Changes $46.211.82 90 Days

TOTAL $122,200.84 238 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 8 of8



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.1

Credit for 10" Injection Well



A 10" injection well that was included in the original bid will not be used.

~--"-~ ._~-"---

I

QTYas Unit Cost Total
adjusted Change

byCO
#8

-$23,341.24 I0 $23,341.24



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.2

Credit for 18" Type B Drainage Pipe



Due to changes in the storm system design, 150 linear feet of IB" perforated ADS
drainage pipe, Type 13 trench, will not be used. Reduce the quantity by 150 If.

..-

O,""iPti"'}'.""'"'Item Amount QTYas Unit Cost Total
No. Contract added or adjusted Change

QTY removed byCO

I
.. __. #8

17 18" Perforated 2158 -150 2008 $82.63 -$12,394.50
ADS Drain, Type B I



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.3

Credit for Well Control Structure



The well control structure associated with the 10" injection well that was not
installed will not be needed. Reduce the contract quantity by 1.

I Item ! Current
~•.•....•.•...

Unit Cost -I TotalDescription Amount QTYas
No. IContract added or adjusted Change

QTY removed hyCO I

#8
20

I
Well Control 12 -1 11 $6,778.68 -$6,778.6

Structure ------ --



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.4

Credit for Blue Isle Trench Patch



erniebrown@fountainengineering, net~,'
RE: Area 7 additional mill & patch
December 16, 2011 9:57:00 AM EST
Ed Castle <edrcastle@me.com>

I Ntacllrnem 6 i<S

OK Let me know

Ernie Brown
Fountain Engineering, Inc.
Office 305 451-6264
Fax 305 451-2751

I, -------- Original Message --------
• Subject: Re: Area 7 additional mill & patchI From: Ed Castle <ccJl"ca':tleQ,me.con:l>
I Date: Fri, December 16,2011 9:51 am .
f' To: erDlebJown(Q)founta!nen.DlneeqDo,1~~

, Roger is out of the country till after Christmas. I will check with him after that,,

ISerge should be forwarding paving and grading plans for 46th St. Not the part in FDOT
I R/W. I will do a similar spreadsheet using Area 3 unit prices, It includes some mill and
',. patch, and some replacement of damaged concrete collars. There is also a replacement

of the upper chamber of one of the old style vacuum pits, I will provide more
, information in the estimate that I do, so when you get the drawings, hold off until you
I get my spreadsheet. David also wants to meet on site and look at it.
I

t Ed
f

I
~ On Dec 16/ 2011, at 9: 19 AM, ~tn~J)1"oVYll@lJ~mJDtgin~~IH;UDJ~edn,:;Lnet wrote:
I,," ,, JI'''' /. ;; i vt> IC"I t': vc(Lti, \i I Ed Apf(,2( InL.-- ,'eiL 0 _." ,/ .• i U ~



, i

'

I ISorry for the delay. But everything looks ok & seems to be what we agreed to in
! our last meeting. Do you still want to issue a work directive for this so that we

I I don't have to wait for the next Council meeting to get started?

I I! IErnie Brown
I /. Fountain Engineering, Inc.
r Office 305 451-6264
I I Fax 305 451-2751
! I<sigimgO.jpeg>

[ !
! I
f I I -------- Original Message --------
I ~ I Subject: Area 7 additional mill & patch
I I i From: Ed Castle <edrca"t1e(Jlme.iiJ.lJ»

! I I~~:~r~i~eB~~~~~~';i~~~Q~1~)f~/~~:r~engJr1.es;riniLlKt>I I If Cc: Lori Farthing <JJ'g.rttli!J9(OJweil.el·enq.!ni~;rLQQ,J!l9>

I '! I IErnie,

I ! ,'The attached spreadsheet summarizes the additional mill & patch we

'

I I •discussed. I added some Iimerock quantity where we need to supplement the• ! ! base or where we need to bring up the shouider. I used unit costs from the
I!,., [,. Area 3 contract. For the end of Blue Isle, we propose just putting in 2" of 5-1

I
' rather than trying to patch and overlay. I used 1.6 X the unit price for mill &I i patch to account for the extra 60% thickness of asphalt. Please review this. I

I I I would like to put it on a change order for the January 10th Council meeting.

I I I
I
, I ,The City also wants to add the 46th Street milling and overlay to your Area 3

! I' contract. It includes replacing some concrete collars and replacing the upper
: I ,chamber on one 3-piece vacuum pit. I will provide drawings. We have unit
! i Ii prices for everything from Area 3 except the upper chamber replacement.

I I I Susie has instructed us to put the City Marina connection out to bid since we
I I I don't have a price from you yet, so you don't need to work on that.
i ' I

I I I~e~:~dE~9i~:~~~gP~orporation
I i I, r I
! I I
f I i

f Edward R. Castle, PE



0,

;J,

"'

_ ...... "'·1

::: 0 ~1

8·"c',
~

9 £:
b~b
.",. + 0

';'2;

"e
"7:

--

I

IJ



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order NO.8

Item No.5

Add Construction of Blue Isle Trench Patch



erniebrown@fountainengineering.net'"
RE: Area 7 additional mill & patch
December 16, 2011 9:57 AM

OK. Let me know

EmieBrown
Fountain Engineering, Inc.
Office 305 451-6264
Fax 305 451-2751

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Re: Area 7 additional mill & patch
From: Ed Castle <ecjrcastie\olme.<:;pn1>
Date: Fri, December 16, 2011 9:51 am
To: ~rn lebrown (GJfQ..lJ.D!a inenQ inee:"j nO,~J}f;t

IRoger is out of the country till after Christmas. I will check with him after that.

I,Serge should be forwarding paving and grading plans for 46th St. Not the part in FDOT
. R/W. I will do a similar spreadsheet using Area 3 unit prices. It includes some mill and
I patch, and some replacement of damaged concrete collars, There is also a replacement
I of the upper chamber of one of the old style vacuum pits, I will provide more
I information in the estimate that I do, so when you get the drawings, hold off until youI::t my spreadsheet. David also wants to meet on site and iook at it.

t

! . L (~! h)u MPh.v
'.'['//) .,' ,IJ I}?C!(J·' .

/17 (! v"
f

On Dec 16, 2011, at 9:19 AM, eiT1Ier:{rov\Lc!i§;1ounrain.GJJ.Q.illee(inq",IW(; Wl~ote:

! Ed

'J Sorry for the delay. But everything looks ok & seems to be what we agreed to in



Edward R. Castle, PE
Weiler Engineering Corporation

-------- Original Message -------­
Subject: Area 7 additional mill & patch
From: Ed Castle <e(Jrc,9stlt.@-'l@~corn>

our last meeting. Do you still want to issue a work directive for this so that we

don't have to wait for the next Council meeting to get started?

The City also wants to add the 46th Street milling and overlay to your Area 3
contract. It inciudes replacing some concrete collars and replacing the upper
chamber on one 3-piece vacuum pit. I will prOVide drawings. We have unit
prices for everything from Area 3 except the upper chamber replacement.

I
I
i Date: Tue, December 13, 2011 3:22 pmi To: Ernie Brown <erniebl~o\jv[l(ElfQJmJ£inertgjn~ef~jnG,ne.t>
f: Cc: Lori Farthing <1farthi.no(wvveilen=rlQ.UY0erlng-'..QC9>

I
, Ernie,

, The attached spreadsheet summarizes the additional mill & patch we

I•discussed. I added some Iimerock quantity where we need to supplement the
I base or where we need to bring up the shoulder. I used unit costs from the

I
Area 3 contract. For the end of Blue Isle, we propose just putting in 2" of S-l
rather than trying to patch and overlay. I used 1.6 X the unit price for mill &

i patch to account for the extra 60% thickness of asphalt. Please review this. I
would like to put it on a change order for the January 10th Council meeting.

I
f Ernie Brown

!Fountain Engineering, Inc.

I
IOffice 305 451-6264

Fax 305 451-2751

I I<sigimgO.jpeg>

IIII

I I
! I
f !
I !

I I
f i

I !
f !
I i
I I! ,

I I
f

l
' I

l

t i, I
! f, ,
I I
! r

'

Il',. II II' Susie has instructed us to put the City Marina connection out to bid since we
• • don't have a price from you yet, so you don't need to work on that.

I I I
I I

! I i! ! '
f f f
I I ,I,.
l i .

1
Edward R. Castle, PE
Weiler Engineering Corporation



Acth'ity
R:",,,t '<: ::"t,~n~ ,,-,,'iu;;'. ;"~""",' i>',X :'i.; ;;"l')~:lIL DO \-~;T! ·\Tt\:.··"

CY Limcnlck
(,~,~ .'.

SJ:~j)L~J~~1!9!JLlLJ!Sheet
>·"l'{\,g

Street Name
t';il~". ht~

'~trcet 5822 5'-40' to 8·; 20") 400.0 mill 112" and overlay 1.5" thick
Or:mi!{: A....'{:rlIIC 5$25 f 10+75' 33 3'xI0' mill out watcnm:in trench and hoI 3tch
~uge A.,,'cnuc 5525 9·; 00' to 10,',00' :22.2 saw cut and removc 5 sections of EOI' and hot Jatch-a~k Louis
Lim.- Street $526 200.0 mill out ]:2" and overlav WIth J" vs. U" ~r contract
Fcrricre Stre-ctfhu lie:.l S$27 )'50' on Tnmic.:!! I 11.1 mill down humped up exisling patch to grade
~c;/Mortoll Street 5531 0"·05' 10 O~30' 333 2.8 mill out and rework basI': ifnccdcd and hOI patch bcforc o\crlav in wesllan<::
fnlD!caf/Mort{m Street 8531 0 '-05' 100+55' 333.3 27.8 mill out from soulh !\:Iorton Eo at intersection.. add limcrock when: needed. and m'llch
~!!?/MO-rton Street - 5831 0+-08' 10 0;43' 77.8 mill out I!alored entrance to street and atch
:Ylo,lon 5532 6165' 4.0 saw cut and hot atchnorth 1!2 ofFKAA trench
~~~~eAvenue SS3i 1-'-50' to Ii 75' 30.6 25 mill easllane and add lime rock. prune root ifneedcd under asphalt
~_lOm(ln A\'cnuc 5S39 3..:. 70' to 5+20' 333.3 38.9 mill oul overlav and add limerock 10 o;rrade (subgrade failurel

--

~_onA"CI1IlC 5539 2...20' to 2..:. 55' 77.8 9.1 mill out t;utoring and add additionullime rock app. 4 to 5" thick in somc areas to bring to IQ.ude
~yital A....·clluc/Crain Street $541 ? 69.4 intersection ofClain:l'ropil.:al nct:ds to be milled out and eo 12" either sldc ofintc~cetion

In:mica! AwmR"/Cr:lin Street 8S41 444.4 from Crain intersection to USI on TlOpical-mili out 200' 1" thicbfuJi road widlh
ri:adltrtt Street S542 10"00-10"35' 11,7 :2 patches needed at north I:::OP of Morton one is approx. 25'x3" and 10'x3'
~':. Strei,f 5543 _ double check 33.3 _ 130x2' wide and 20'xl' wide saw cut and rcmove north EOP and patch before overla"
ucnnison/Kyk. I 8.9 saw cut and remove Iadiu~ 4' lcngthxwidth of Ihe asohah
~ .~ 1'"70'·2-1-30' 13.3 a 1 rox60' ofeastem lallt' 011 EO? net'ds to be saw cut a rox. 2' wide and hOlnatched before overJa"
rl1rris.hiG0f!.~ 5544 9; OS' and O;'lO' 13.3 \vater main trenches in criss cross attem need to he milled out and hOI-outched hcfOlc o\'erlav
il'arri~h 5544 5+50' 10 5 '·95' 15,0 45'x3' saw cut and patch before overla\' on v,'est EO?
(Plli!eL.......____ 5S45 0: 80'10 I '20' 8.9 S<'lw cut and remove asphalt and hot calch northern EOI' aporox. 2' x4(}' section
~(lU StreN SS46 apPlOX 1+00' 1,0 0.2 3'x3' POlhole in sou1he[n lane needs to be saw eOl Ollt, add limerock, and hot patch before o\'erla)'
Gibsun Street $546 npprox. 6!- 50' 11.1 mill out and ndd hotpatch to low spot in cenler of roadway
Goou!c...· Street ! 5$47 lapprox 3125' I 6.7 I 13' wide xwidtlJ of roadway here need to mill and patch FKAA trench
GoodJc)' Street I SS47 16-; 50'"8~-50' 1 21.2 I Isaweul. remove. and hot patch soutlH,:rn EOI' approx. l' wide x200 feet lOll"

Banana Road SS49 j 3·"UO to 17 <·00' 88.9 296

saw cut anirrtrrlo~;e asphaT( rC\"1;rk1msctO-eX1-u;dYoc~'oiiaEOP then add lime rock shoulder with an 8: 1

slope 1

Total
T(\tal ,'. 10%
Cost ofM&.P
l3lucb;k

22750
2500.0

S)<,A75(}()

S20504210i

llO.'!
122 0

S6.697.S0
CYofLi1l1erock
COS1 of Limt:lock

Total Clwnge Order w BIlle Isle SS6,677.08
, "",i 3:", .:,' ~ ,. ,.;::" . '" i' ~~. '-:;<1:- :~·O:,:;T .. '·5 (-'

Bloe Isk 2" of 5-1
Credit for Blue Isle M&P

Bluc l~ie Ntl Chilngc

__,. ...__--:- / .rE''./<'''1

($2;.690 5~''(/~
~.m:-i1..-/

520,5042"8

~3 coJ,,,.---'

Blue Isle Mill &. Palch Es!iamlC
186,7 IGravilV main lrench,4' wide X 420' long
21.0 1Patching for manhole excavations, 3 X 7 SYench
10.7 lPatching for 6" laterals 4 C<l X 3' wide X 8' 1011"

218.3



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.6

46th Street Asphalt Overlay



Ed Castle <edrcastle@me.com>d?
46th St overlay
December 27, 2011 2:03 PM

Ernie,

Take a look at the attached estimate for 46th Street. You should have the drawings from
Serge already. I used unit costs from Area 3 except for the vacuum pit upper chamber,
and I put in an extra $1000 for the additional elevation shots needed. Please let me know
if this works. If I don't hear otherwise by tomorrow mid-day, I will use these numbers to
place this in the Area 7 change order.

Edward R. Castle, PE
Weiler Engineering Corporation



45th Street Overlay and Mise Repail-s

Item _._- Units Qtv Unit~ Total $
Overlav. 1" Tvoe S-Ill Asohalt SY 1100 $10.98 $12078.00
Mill & Patch 1.5" Tvoe S-1 Asohalt SY 140 $23.79 $3 330.60
Asphalt Levlinq Course Ton 25 $146.38 $3 659.50
Limerock Avo 3" thick SY 25 $15.56 $389.00
Repiace concrete collar Vac Pit Ea 4 $244.45 $977.80
Repalce concrete collar, cleanout Ea 2 $121.78 $243.56
Reolace concrete collar storm inelt Ea 1 $247.95 $247.95
Replace upper chamber vac pit (Citv materials) Ea 1 $1 249.00 $1 249.00
Additional Construction elevatioins arade Dins as needed LS 1 $1 000.00 $1 000.00

-,."-~

TOTAL



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.7

Additional Survey Costs



FOU NTAI N· rNG INEERli\!eJ j INC.
48 Coral Way, Unit A Key Largo, FL 33037

Phone: 305 451-6264 Fax: 305 451-2751

Weiler Engineering Inc

6805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FI. 33050

RE: City of Marathon Sewer & Storm Water Area 7

Additional survey Work

MJC # 3118

MJC # 312S

MJC # 3132

MJC # 3136

$ 3,250.00

$ 650.00

$ 3,900.00

Gregory Hoch

September 17, 2010



Apr 1A 2011 03:1 IPili POOd/OOB

18iS5 N,liV i 241Jl1ay

Cc..al SpYings, FL. 33071
INVOICE" 3113

DATE" MARCH 19, 2011

954-753·0975
954-753-0543 (Fax}

5l!.L
TO

Fountain Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 700457
Mi...rni, Florida 33170

AMOUtlT DUE

$750.00 I

F-;;;;-f,~,:~~~;,~~~~~~~;;eY=--I~l--AM_ou_tT-r- -~
II' 'Stake E.asement f Ocean Dr. I I $750.00,

Q T, [I IVe'f"t Wlo ",} r, I I

\-Ici /' /L' !I 01-]!!

'
I 1

\

I I

~
I !

·_~--~------_·_--....,....---~--+I-----+-------i
1·30 DAYS 31·60 DAYS 61·90 DAYS ',OVER 90 DAYS

CURRENT Dj PAST DUE f-- PAST DUE

J
. P/>'STD,~~j _ PAST UE

REMITTANCE

INVOICE # 3118

Amount: ffndosf.t1

--------1
!

--------_..-----------!
. 1

AmoJffJt Due
5750.00.

IIJQtdf19f11



865 N~124Way

Coral Springs, Fl. 33071

954·753·0975

954-753·0543 (Fax)

DATE: MARC~.22, 201'1;..,

BILL
TO

Fountain Engineering} Inc.
P.O. Box 700457
Miami, Florida 33170

Area 7 / Grassy Key

ADDITIONAL CHARGE ._.

Stake Easement / Fraelich, Beck, Bird)

Field 8; Office

COMMENTS

$1000.00

AMOUNT DUECURRENT L 1~30 DAYS 3'1-60 DAYS 61·90 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE PAST DUE PAST DUE PAST DUE-=-1_ ._==_~========~=====- -_.._-__t-l-.-.-..._-_-._-==-+"C-.,..-... -.J7$jC:-OO,-,-0.c:-00:=1:

REMITTANCE

fNVOICE If 3125

Oate 3/22111
-·----·-----1

,I



'.1865 NW 124 Way

Co.ral Springs, FL. 33071

954-753-0975

954-753-0543 (Fax)

...DATE:. APRIL 13, 2011.

BILL
TO

Fountain Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 700457
Miami, Florida 33170

CO/AMENTS

'-"lIE '. . ....• '. . '. DESeRlPTlClN ..' ':1.•.<.•..... ~AL~~c:E.·..•. •••.). • .<AMqUNT -=
C"-- .--'---F-'-'-'-' __._. ~ ..__.._~..c..c.-'-'-'-'-'-'-'- -.- - -----

Marathon Area 7 / Grassy Key

Re-Stake (Relocation) DB 13-2, DB 13-3,
DB 13-4, DB 13-5

$1000.00

CURRENT 1-30 DAYS
PAST DUE

31~60 DAYS
PAST DUE

61-90 DAYS
PAST DUE

OVER 90 DAYS
PAST DUE AMOUNT DUE

'-- L .. -"-- --L1 _··..c··2..$1000.00

. "EMlnA"'E .. --'_.. ' •• . ..•..•. ' ••••..

INVOICE It 3 f32

Date 4/13/11
I--A:-m-o,,-:'nt"'"Ou--e.----- ------ -------1

$1000.00
~"-"-_._---_ ..._---_....._-_._---_....._---
Amount Enclosed



.1865 NW 124 Way

Coral Springs, FL. 33071

954·753·0975

954·753·0543 (Fax)

INVOICE # 3136
DATE: MAY 6,2011

BILL
TO

Fountain Engineering, Inc.
P,O, Box 700457
Miami, Florida 33170

COMMEtHS

~--I-"-'-------- ...... :," ···1 " BALANCE- '. I,:" AM~UNT ", -,
-

DATE. '.' .'. . """ ;"" ,.... , DESCRIPnON:'
1-----..- ...---- __•._......_.....c.___.__..._____.____.... . __...:._,_.c__.___.'I_~____'____

Marathon Area 4

Set Baseline Stations & Benchmark
I $500.00

Set Cl Structures S 172 A & S 173 & offsets

I

T I' I ----
CURRENT 1-30 DAYS 31~60 DAYS , 61·90 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS

AMOUNT DUEPAST DUE PAST DUE I PAST DUE PAST DUE

I
-

[ !iZ/£SS$5pO..OO\"I,
- I

I Date5/6111

I Amount Due
$500.00
L~m;;n;~d ... ~- '---~.--_._--- __.,_j



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No. 8

Item No.8

Fiber-Optic Pull Box Repair



Ed Castle <edrcastle@me.com>c1
Dolphin Research Fiber-Optic revised cost
December 28, 2011 2:14 PM

Ernie,

The estimate provided by Greg had incorrect labor rates (the cost + 20% + 10% rate, but
with rounded numbers). And then the labor was marked up 20% again in the spreadsheet.
I have attached a corrected spreadsheet. Unless you disagree, this will be the cost I use
in the change order.

,_....'

V'j!Jr r ,.. Qrn i(~;l'iX) lD... 1(8)

Edward R. Castle, PE
Weiler Engineering Corporation



:Cevised Dolphin Reseal-ch Fiber-optic pull box repair
12/28/2011

Description - Otv Unit Cost Total
Concrete pull box, each 1.00 $346.69 $346.69
Bao concrete mix 5.00 $5.38 $26.90
Reinforcino steel Ibs 3.00 $2.48 $7.44
Trenchinq, linear feet 12.00 $8.12 $97.44
Densitv testino. each 1.00 $50.00 $50.00
Skilled Labor hours 4.00 $17.62 $70.48
Unskilled labor hours 9.00 16.42 $147.78

Materials SubTotal $381.03
Markuo. 20% on materials onlv $76.21

Materials + Markup Subtotal $457.24
Labor and Equipment Subtotal $365.70

TOTAL $822.94



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No.9

Adjustment of Infrastructure for Property Owners



Various changes were made throughout the project to accommodate requests of
property owners. The changes were generally made as field adjustment that
occurred after the Contractor had mobilized and begun working. This caused delays
and associated demobilization from the site, return mobilization to the property,
restoration of any previously disturbed areas and then performing the changes
work. In the case of minor adjustments where demobilization was not needed, the
delay was less significant but still resulted in additional expense to the Contractor.

These types of expenses are compensable under the terms of the construction
documents. Based on the varying circumstances and conditions, lump sum
compensation was negotiated based on the estimated time and materials expenses
incurred by the Contactor. The markups and hourly rates as agreed upon in the
Fountian Area 3 Time and Materials change order were used to generate the lump
sum amount of$19,377.01.



Backup Documents
for

Area 7 Sewer and Stormwater Project
Change Order No.8

Item No. 10

Bollard Modifications



The residents of Area 7 expressed concern about tbe appearance of bollards in tbeir
neighborhoods. After input from residents, Council elected to install boulders in lieu
ofbollards in the residential areas. Bollards are to remain in the US 1 corridor.

The work involved in accommodating the desires of the property owners and the
Council created a change scope of work including: Set-up of demonstration of
protective alternatives, changes in the quantity of bollards to be installed, and work
associated with the installation of partially completed bollards, removal of partially
completed bollards, placement of boulders, delineators and reflective tape.

These types of expenses are compensable under the terms of the construction
documents. Based on the varying circumstances and conditions, lump sum
compensation was negotiated based on the estimated time and materials expenses
incurred by the Contactor. The markups and hourly rates as agreed upon in the
Fountian Area 3 Time and Materials change order were used to generate the lump
sum amount of $20,946.60.


